
Swindon Borough Council 
 

Resources and Corporate Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee  
 

Monday, 28 November 2016  
 

Committee Room 6, Civic Offices  
 

At 6.00 p.m. 
 
Conservative 
Councillors 

Labour Councillors  

Emma Faramarzi (Chair) 
Nick Martin 
Maureen Penny 
Timothy Swinyard 
Caryl Sydney-Smith 
 
 
 

Steve Allsopp 
Des Moffatt 
Chris Watts 
Robert Wright 
 
 

  
 
 

Committee Officer: Iain Tucker, Committee Officer (01793) 463605 
itucker@swindon.gov.uk 
 
 
Swindon Borough Council can be contacted at the Civic Offices, Euclid Street, 
Swindon, SN1 2JH (Telephone 01793 445500) 
 
Access Arrangements - The venue is wheelchair accessible and an infrared 
receiver hearing system is provided.  If you have any special requirements to enable 
you to attend the meeting or would like to receive any of the pages contained in this 
agenda in a larger print size, please contact the Committee Officer as soon as 
possible prior to the date of the meeting.  
 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence    

2.   Declarations of Interest    
 Members are reminded that at the start of the meeting they should declare any known 

interests in any matter to be considered, and also during the meeting if it becomes 
apparent that they have an interest in the matters being discussed. 

 
3.   Public Question Time    

 See explanatory note below.  Please phone the Committee Officer whose name and 
number appears at the top of this agenda if you need further guidance.  

 
4.   Cabinet Member Question and Answer Session - Cabinet Member for 

Economy, Regeneration and Skills   (Pages 3 - 20) 



Date of Despatch: 17 November 2016 
 
Public Question Time - Swindon Borough Council remains committed to increasing its 
accountability to the public and to promoting active citizenship. 15 minutes will be allowed at 
the start of all Council meetings for questions to the Chair from the public about the work of 
the Committee (except for confidential matters, and matters relating to planning and licensing 
applications). We will give priority to those who submit questions in writing at least two days 
before the meeting. Questions must be relevant, clear, and concise. You may not use Public 
Question Time as an opportunity to make speeches or statements. 
 
Questions in writing should be sent to the Committee Officer whose contact details appear 
on the agenda above or to the Director of Law and Democratic Services, we will publish it, 
along with the answer, alongside the Minutes. The process associated with asking a public 
question is set out in the “Public Question Time at Council 
Meetings Protocol and Guidance” available on the Council’s Website. 
(http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat 
h=0) or from the Committee Officer named above.  

 
Terms of Reference 

 
To fulfil all the functions of an overview and scrutiny committee as they relate to – 

 The Budget Scrutiny function, at the request of the Scrutiny Committee, 

 The review, scrutiny and development of policy recommendations, 

 the management of performance, 

 the monitoring of progress towards delivering corporate priorities, and 

 the formulation of advice for the Cabinet, Council and other partners and 
stakeholders. 

 
To have specific responsibility for (but not limited to) the scrutiny of: - 

 The Council’s Revenue and Capital Budget, 

 The Medium Term Financial Strategy, 

 Strategic Projects, 

 Leisure 

 Corporate Customer Services 
 
 

 
.

http://ww5.swindon.gov.uk/moderngov/ecCatDisplay.aspx?sch=doc&cat=13338&pat


Cabinet Member Question and Answer Session 

Resources and Corporate  

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 28th November 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Emma Gee, 
Strategic Commissioner for Growth and Regeneration on (01793) 466407 or by e-mail 
at  egee@swindon.gov.uk. 

Author: Cabinet Member for the Economy, Regeneration and Skills 

Wards: All 

Locality Affected: All 

Parishes Affected: All  
 

1. Purpose and Reasons 

1.1 The purpose of the report is to provide the Resources and Corporate Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee with an opportunity to question the Cabinet Member for 
Economy, Regeneration and Skills on his portfolio responsibilities and 
performance, and on ways to maximise income within his portfolio. 

1.2 A key purpose of the Scrutiny function is to hold Cabinet to account and ensure 
that Council and partner’s priorities and performance are being delivered. IN 
particular, members are invited to measure progress towards achieving the 
Council’s Vision, Priorities and Pledges. 

1.3 Members of the Committee are reminded that all Members of the Cabinet are 
required to go before the Scrutiny Committee to take part in a Question and 
Answer session that will focus on the full remit of their portfolio. The Resources 
and Corporate Overview and Scrutiny Committee is therefore encouraged to 
focus its Question and Answer sessions with cabinet Members on topics and/or 
service issues specific to the Terms of Reference of this Committee, as detailed 
in Article 6 of the Council’s Constitution, in order to avoid duplication.. 

2. Recommendations 

The Committee is recommended to: 

2.1 Take note  and put any relevant questions to the Cabinet Member for Economy, 
Regeneration and Skills, and to decide if any further action is required. 

3. Detail 

3.1 The Leader of the Council has assigned the following responsibilities to the 
Cabinet Member for the Economy, Regeneration and Skills, Councillor Garry 
Perkins.  

 Economic Development 

 Museums, including Steam 

 Commercialisation of services 

 Arts and Culture 

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Cabinet Member Question and Answer Session 

Resources and Corporate  

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 28th November 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Emma Gee, 
Strategic Commissioner for Growth and Regeneration on (01793) 466407 or by e-mail 
at  egee@swindon.gov.uk. 

 Community Heritage 

 Regeneration 

 FSL Ltd Client Lead Member 

 Strategic (Commercial Property Portfolio) 

 Adult Learning 

 Tertiary Education 

 Skills 

 Specific Responsibility for Lydiard Park Project 

 Country Parks (securing sustainable uses) 

 Strategic Parking assets 

What have  you done well? 

3.2 The purpose of economic development agents, of which the Council is one, is to 
build up the economic capacity of a local area to ensure a sustainable and 
prosperous future and provide an excellent quality of life for all. It involves the 
collaboration of public, business and non-governmental sectors to create better 
conditions for growth and employment generation. A vibrant economy is 
beneficial to both public and private sectors, and some projects that aptly 
demonstrate this partnership approach to economic development are outlined 
below. 

Strategic Property – Dynamatic 

3.3 The Council recently granted a new 10-year lease to Dynamatic, an innovative 
manufacturing company based at Cheney Manor. The new lease incorporated 
£1m of Council investment in their building enabling them to realise their ambition 
to increase Dynamatic’s aerospace division’s activity in Swindon. The division 
has a large contract with an aerospace company and has invested in new 
equipment to meet growing demand in the sector. Dynamatic’s investment 
includes £3.5m in a piece of equipment which was too large to fit in the existing 
premises. An 8,000sq sq ft extension was added for the new equipment, funded 
by the Council started in March 2016 and finished in June 2016. The investment 
yielded a rental value of £400k per annum.  The process demonstrated a 
seamless one-team approach to inward investment activity involving economy, 
property, planning and building control. Dynamatic have recruited additional 
skilled staff, including apprentices and it is hoped that agreement can be
[...]
6 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Emma Gee, 
Strategic Commissioner for Growth and Regeneration on (01793) 466407 or by e-mail 
at  egee@swindon.gov.uk. 

Diversity Impact Assessment  

5.4 No Diversity Impact Assessment is required at this stage. Any DIA that is 
required during review of topics included within the work programme will be 
identified at the appropriate stage. 

Risk Management 

5.5 No risk management issues have been identified as this stage; any risk 
management issues will be identified at the appropriate time when a topic is 
under review by the Scrutiny Committee and if it makes any recommendations. 

6. Consultees 

6.1 The Corporate Director, Resources (Section 151 Officer) and Director of Law and 
Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) are consulted in respect of all reports.  

7. Background Papers 

7.1 None. 

8. Appendices 

8.1 Appendix One: general updates on the portfoilio 

Page 11



Cabinet Member Question and Answer Session 

Resources and Corporate  

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 28th November 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Emma Gee, 
Strategic Commissioner for Growth and Regeneration on (01793) 466407 or by e-mail 
at  egee@swindon.gov.uk. 

Appendix 1 

This appendix incorporates more general updates on the portfoilio 

 Economic Development 

 Museums, including Steam and Community Heritage 

 Lydiard Park Project and Country Parks (securing sustainable uses) 

 Arts and Culture (Swindon Museum and Art Gallery) 

 Regeneration 

 FSL Ltd Client Lead Member 

 Strategic (Commercial Property Portfolio) 

 Skills; Incl. Adult Learning and Tertiary Education 

 Strategic Parking assets 

1. Business Engagement and Retention 

1.1. The service will provide information and sign posting to council services, support 
programmes and organisations that can help meet their needs. It has already created 
a new webpage to map
[...]
pleted to assist in negotiations 
with potential development interests. Work in train around other heritage assets is 
detailed in Section 4 below.    

3. Lydiard Park Project and Country Parks (securing sustainable uses) 

3.1. The programme of work to find a sustainable future for Lydiard House and Park has 
progressed significantly in the last year.  Following an Expression of Interest call in 
autumn 2015, a formal bidding process for interested parties to come forward with 
proposals for taking on the Council’s responsibility for operating all or part of Lydiard 
Park and House commenced in February 2016, setting out core criteria to protect 
the heritage of the park and maintain public access, whilst ensuring sustainability 

Page 13



Cabinet Member Question and Answer Session 

Resources and Corporate  

Overview & Scrutiny Committee Date: 28th November 2016 
 

 

Further information on the subject of this report can be obtained from Emma Gee, 
Strategic Commissioner for Growth and Regeneration on (01793) 466407 or by e-mail 
at  egee@swindon.gov.uk. 

was at the core of any proposal. This process remains ongoing but it is hoped that it 
will come to a conclusion early in 2017.    

3.2. Through this process, the council has successfully engaged with users to 
understand specific concerns around how they could be affected by future changes, 
so that the consultation response can inform decision-making. 

3.3. Engagement respondents indicated an  acknowledgement that the site needs to 
commercialise by generating additional income to remain sustainable and a general 
acceptance of the introduction of car parking charges as part of this. Following a 
consultation with park users during the spring, car parking charging was 
implemented at Lydiard and at Coate Water County Park on 1st July 2016.  The car 
parking charging will be reviewed in December 2016 to understand if any other 
measures need to be considered to support it. To date the income from car par
[...]
ty 

5.1. The non-operational property rent budget of £4m was achieved for 15/16. In total, 
reflecting rents from non-operational assets that pass into the HRA and specific 
service budgets, the property assets team manage a total rent budget of £5m. In 
addition, property assets are set a yearly target of generating an additional £0.5m of 
unanticipated revenue, and this was also achieved.  There are currently 822 
interests within the non-operational portfolio.  

5.2. Two sites have also been successfully marketed with the benefit of a planning brief 
to help maximise their value. The successful bidder is pursuing detailed planning 
consent on the former Even Swindon Infant School site in Rodbourne Road for a 
new Aldi. At the former Rodbourne Farm allotment site, off Great Western Way, 
planning consent is being pursued by the successful bidder for a new 70 bedroom 
hotel with integral bar/café and two drive thru food units. These high value uses also 
generate good levels of new business rates and create a high number of new jobs. 
In addition, at the Even Swindon site 12 two and three bedroom housing units are to 
be developed. Also contracts have been exchanged on a site for employment use at 
Hillmead, where planning is being pursued for around 75,000 sq ft of development. 
In total, £4.3m of capital receipts will be generated through these transactions. 

5.3. In terms of acquisitions, 2 areas of land have very recently been acquired around 
Junction 16. These acquisitions will enable the Junction 16 improvement works, 
triggered through the Wichelstowe development, to be carried out avoiding the need 
to use retaining walls and will significantly reduce the cost of the required works. To 
assist Forward Swindon to carry out a high quality refurbishment to the empty 
buildings at 1-3 Faringdon Road, Charity Commissioner consent has recently been 
obtained to enable the Council to acquire the freehold of the premises from the W G 
Little Fund.   

Page 16


[...]
f regeneration in the Town Centre. Over the medium and 
long term it will look to meet changing parking needs, improve the quality of place, 
integrate with the Town Centre Movement Strategy, manage and maintain high 
quality parking, and meet sustainability objectives, while recognising the role parking 
plays in income generation for the Council. 

 

Page 20


	Agenda
	4 Cabinet Member Question and Answer Session - Cabinet Member for Economy, Regeneration and Skills



Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCES AND CORPORATE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 28 NOVEMBER 2016 
 
 
PRESENT:- Councillors Emma Faramarzi (Chair), Nick Martin, Des Moffatt, 
Timothy Swinyard, Caryl Sydney-Smith, Chris Watts and Robert Wright. 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Steve Allsopp and 
Maureen Penny. 
 
15.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 The Chair reminded members of the need to declare known interests in any 
matters to be considered at the meeting. 
 
 Councillor Tim Swinyard made personal and non-prejudicial declarations of 
interest with regard to the Committee’s consideration of Agenda Item 4, in his 
capacity as a member on the Advisory Group for Lydiard Park Heritage Trust and 
Lydiard Heritage Action Group.  
 
16.   Public Question Time 

 
There were no public questions. 
 
17.   Cabinet Member Question and Answer Session - Cabinet Member for 

Economy, Regeneration and Skills 
 

 Councillor Garry Perkins, Cabinet Member for Economy, Regeneration and 
Skills, was in attendance and presented to the Committee a detailed report 
summarising progress and performance in respect of each of the following service 
areas within his portfolio of responsibility: 
 

 Economic Development 

 Museums, including Steam  

 Commercialisation of services 

 Arts and Culture 

 Community Heritage 

 Regeneration 

 Forward Swindon Limited Client Lead Member 

 Strategic (Commercial Property Portfolio) 

 Adult Learning 

 Tertiary Education 

 Skills 

 Specific Responsibility for Lydiard Park Project  

 Country Parks (securing sustainable uses) 

 Strategic Parking assets 
 
 At the request of the Chair, Councillor Perkins, in his presentation of the 
report, commented specifically on those elements within his portfolio which he felt 
had been most successful, those where a different approach might have produced 



better results and the lessons that might have been learned as a consequence, and 
the challenges he expected to be faced by the Council in relation to these service 
areas in the coming year and beyond, particularly in relation to on-going budgetary 
constraints.   
 
 Councillor Perkins referred to future investment to generate income and 
introduced Mrs Jan Willis, Interim Corporate Director Resources, who advised that 
the Commercial Investment Strategy was being submitted to Cabinet on the 7th 
December 2016 for its consideration.  She confirmed that the strategy reflected long 
term investment and, in line with the Government Framework, sought approval to 
create an Investment Strategy Board who would oversee capital investments. Mrs 
Willis advised that the strategy included a proposal to establish a commercial 
investment fund. 
 
 Following his presentation of the report, Councillor Perkins, supported by the 
Corporate Director, Economy, Regeneration and Skills, responded to questions and 
observations on the following matters: 

 How capital funding was generated and was to be managed by the 
Investment Strategy Board in order to allow strategic acquisition and gender 
income streams. It was noted that acquisitions would include strategic land 
and an enhanced commercial property portfolio. 

 Confirmation that sites for a second recycle centre were being considered. 

 The role of Forward Swindon Limited (FSL) to help regenerate parts of 
Swindon, including Kimmerfield and Farringdon Road areas.  Members noted 
FSL’s proposed consultation regarding Aspen House.  

 The importance of ensuring that workshop spaces for small to medium 
businesses were made available as part of Swindon’s regeneration 
programme.  

 Confirmation that projects would be monitored to ensure completion within 
timescales and budgets.  

 How the Business Engagement and Retention Services help small to 
medium businesses start-up and how they provide on-going support, 
including assisting businesses to access local, national and European grants.   

 The importance of increasing footfall in the Centre of Swindon and how 
regeneration of the town centre would help this.   

 Ensuring small businesses in the town centre were encouraged and 
supported and were not stifled by larger businesses.   

 The criteria for business rates on small to medium sized businesses and its 
effect on them.   

 The Plasma gasification research being undertaken in Swindon and the 
commercialisation of this project.   

 The development of the former Even Swindon Infant School site in 
Rodbourne Road and the traffic congestion implications of such 
development. 

 Comparison between Coate Water Park and Lydiard Park car park charges 
and the amount of subsidy being allocated to Coate Water Park. Members 
noted that Stanton Park was also classified as a country park.  

 Resurfacing of the free car parking site in Gorse Hill and how the community 
was using this as a long stay car parking area and how this was adversely 
affecting local businesses.  

 Progress made in bringing a University to Swindon. 



 

 Confirmation that the property portfolio included heritage sites were 
geographically located within one area in Swindon.   These attractions 
include the Carriage Works, Mechanics Trusts, the Railway Village, the 
Health Hydro and the Platform.  

 Resolved – (1) That Councillor Perkins be thanked for attending the meeting 
to present this performance report and for his full and open responses to members’ 
questions and observations on the issues raised. 
 (2) That Forward Swindon Limited be requested to circulate information 
regarding the number of business they helped to invest or move into Swindon over 
the past two years. 
 (3) That the Head of Planning, Regulatory Services and Heritage, be 
requested to circulate to members available information regarding revenue 
generated by Coate Water Park parking charges and  to update the Committee on 
discussions that had been undertaken with the University Technical College and 
Dyson regarding future collaborative work.    
 
 


